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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
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- BRIEF OF APPELLEE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

L.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Thisis an appeal by Mattheﬁr Star Flanders (“Appellant’) from his convictions and s_entehces
Ste_rnrﬁing from his sentenciﬁg order' after having had a.two—day jury trial in the Circuit Court of '
Ro_ahe County with the anorable Judge Evans presiding.

Qn appeal, Appellént alleges four aséi gnments of errdr; Appellant Qoﬁplﬂns the circuit court
o “aﬁused its discretion” by A) “refﬁsing to dismiss faulty counts of the indictment returned against
the Appellant”; B) “éllowing the State to read a witness’s out-of-court statemént to the jury, when
the Witngss ﬁas in couﬁ to testify _and did not cleériy claﬁn the statement as own”; and C) denying

the Appellant[]’s Motion for a New Trial.”

'Record (“R.”) 127-131.



IL.

. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A.  FACTUAL HISTORY, | |

| In the eaﬂy momiﬁg hours of July 5, 2002, Si)encer residenté Aﬁpellant Matthevs} Star
Flaﬁdgrs and Saﬁuel Mcc.lung.decide'd to break into'a local veterinary clinic to steal a controiled
N sﬁbstance, Ketamine.”? Ketamine is é liquid cat tranquilizer,’ and when cooked down into poﬁder
is known by the street name of “Special K.”“

~ Appellant and McClung drove to the clinic in the.car of an acquaiﬁtance, parked the vehicle
ina _hiddéﬁ location, and walked to the clinic..5 Upon. a:frival at the clinic, Appellant “bﬁste;d the
_glass” of the abor, opened the door,.and enteréd thé clin_ic.6 o
| Once inside, Appellant and McClung.rummaged thro_ugh cabinets until they found the drug
they Wén%t there to get—Ketamine.7 - |

Durin.g their search of .the clinic, Appellant and McClung also found a cash box® which they

. tOOk_ with them. They also discovered a door that led 1o an adjoining bowling alley, and so théy

’R. 451.
’R. 452.
R 470.
R. 453, -
‘R 454,
"R. 454.

5R. 456.




entered that place as W¢11.9 After searching thc bowliﬁg alley and ﬁnding-.nothing of interest,

'Appe.llant and McCluIi'g retarned to the clinic and then left the clinic through the door which they

" had originally entered.'

Approximately two hours later, Appellant and MecClung returned to_thé clinic and looked

through it again.!” Leaving the clinic for the second time, Appellant and McClung drove to alocal -

used car lot, Reid’s Used Cars. 2
Upon arrival at Reid’s Used Cars, Appellant went to the back door, and when Appellant
fetumed “he had keys and everything.”' Appellant and McClung then traveled to a location in

-downtown Spencer and miet an individual naméd Matt Thomas,'* whose vehicle they were driv_i_ng.

Appellant, McClung, and two others—-Matt Thomas and Rachel Flanders (Appellant’s sister)-then.

returned to Reid’s Used Car Lot to make their vehicle selections. |
~ Appellant selected a Monte Carlo, Matt Thomas picked out a Pontiac Sunfire, and McChung

drove away in a Ford Explorer.” This caravan of stolen cars then commenced a two-county

excursi_oﬁ, described by one participant thusly, “We went toward Calhoun [County] and we came

°R.457.
R, 458-459.

IR, 460,

2R, 462.

"R 463,

- MR, 465.

"R, 466-467.




back.. And we went iike through back road_s and everything like that”' The vehicles were later
abandoned at various rural locations.? |
| Before abandoning the Véhicles, the partici?anté manag'éd to demolish one of them and
| damage .the other tWo. As described by the owner of the uséd _(ﬁar lot, “[ T]heyjust completely tras_hed. s
the ‘97 Chevrolet Monte Carlo from one eﬁd to the othér. Ran it through chain link fences and mud
. and grass and _dirt and rolled it over and smashed it to piecﬁ_:s_’ué
The participants.in. thjs crime spree theﬁ reassembled at the McDénald’s in Spencer and split
up the money from the clinic cash .box.w (It must be said, ho.wever, it is unclear from the record how |
“the paﬁicipanfs traveled.to MCDoﬁald’s after abandoning the s_toIen_vehicIe_s.) The Ketamiﬁe was
disuji)utéd .amdng Appellant, MéClung, aﬁd Matt Thomas,” and some of it was cooked by
Appellant, McClung, and Matt Thomas at‘Matt.Thomas’ house.”!
'B.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY.
Thel anuéry 2003 Tenn ofthe Grand J ury for Roane County returned an indictment charging
_Appéllant in a 14-count indictment: Breaking and Entéfz‘ng a Buildi_ng Other than a Dwélling, in
| violation_ of W Va. Code § 61-3-12 .(Cdunts 1-3); Grand Larceﬁy_, in violation of W. Va. Code

§ 61-3'—13.(31) (Co'unf 4); Petit Larceny, in violatioh of W. Va. Code § 61-3-13(b) (Count 5);

MR, 466-467.
'TR. 468.

UR. 381.

R 469,
MR, 469.

4R, 472,



. Possession with Intent to Deliver a Controll_ed Substance, in violation of W. Va. Code
§ 60A—4_—401(a) (Count 6); .Poss'ession of a Controlleé’ Substance, in violation of W. Va. Code
§ 60A-4-401(b) (Count 7); Conspiracy to Commit a Felony, in violation of W. Va. Code § 61-10-31
 (Counts 8-12); and Conspiracy to Commit a Misdemeanr, inviolation of W. Va, Cods § 61-10-31
~ (Counts i3-14).?2 | |
At fhe_ éonclusion _o'f his jury trial in the Circuit Cour.t of Roane Cbunty on November 13, '
2003', Appellant was found guilty of all c(')unt.s.23 However, before .sentencing, tﬁé circuit court
| diénﬁssed Counts 7 and 13 (without obj ectionj Becausé they violated double jeopardy principles.-.
Ultimately, the 0_0“_11 sentenced 'App'ellant'by lorder datéd_ March 12, 2{504.24 Counts 1, 2, gnd 3,
Brec_lking and Eﬁz‘ering ofa Buildz‘ng Other Tkan'd Dwelling, one to ten yeafs for each count anci no
fines, Wlth the sentences fo be served concurrenily; Count 4, Gra_:nd Larceny, one to ten years and
- ‘no ﬁn_c, with the sentencé tobe served c?nsecutively to Countg 1,2, and 3; Count 6, Possession With
Intent To Deliver q C’onrrolled Substanég,‘ one to five years and no fine, with the sentencé to be.
' ser_ved consecutively té Counts 1, 2, 3,and 4; Counts 8, 9, 1 0, 11, and 12, Conspiracy To Commir
a F elony, one to five years aﬁd be fined the.co_sts of this .action, with the sentences to be served
concﬁrrently Wi_th each other and concurrently with Counts 1., 2,3,4, and 6. Appellarﬁ was also
found guilty of two misdemeanpr convictions.: Count 5, Petit Larceny, 21.9 days and no fine; and

Count 14, Conspiracy to Commit a Misdemeanor, 219 days and no fine. Both sentences for Counts

- PR, 1-6.
PR, 659-662.

MR, 127.




| 5and 14 to be served concurr"ently and Appellant given credif for time served in the amount of 219
da_yé, thus discilarging the ‘rwo misdemeanor convictions.? |
- The court further ordered Appellant make restitution to Cain’s Yeteriﬁary Clinic in fhe o
amo_unt of §1 70.00i26 and to William Reid Portér, III,.the owner of Reid’s Uéed Cars, in the amount -
of $11,895.00.2" - |
| It is from these convictions and sentences thét Appellant brings this appéal. '
1. |
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
Aﬁﬁellant assigns the foilowiﬁg grounds as error: -
A.. " The Trial Court erred and abused its discretion by refusing to dismiss faulty
' counts of the mdlctment returned against the Appellam/Defendant in this
case. :
B * The Trial Court erred and abused its discretion by allowing the State to read
a witness’s out-of-court statement to the jury, when the witness was in court

to testify and did not clearly claim the statement as his own.

C. The Trial Court erred and abused it’s [sic] discretion by denymg the
Appellant/Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial.

*R. 127-130.
R, 130,

R. 728. - E ) -




. IV
ARGUMENT

A. COUNTS 4 AND 11 ARE NOT FATALLY FLAWED, AND THE CIRCUIT
' COURT DID NOT ERR BY REFUSING TO DISMISS THEM. :

‘1. ' The Standard of Review.

“Generally; the sufficiency of an indictment is reviewed de novo. An indictment need only
meet minimal constitutional standards, and the sufficiency of an indictment is determined by
: pract'iba_l rather than technical considerations.”

2. Discussion.
Appellant complaing Count 4 (the Grand Larceny 'conviction) and Count 11 (the
corr_esp_bnding Conspiracy to Commit a Felony conviction) of the indictment are fatally defective,
‘because Count 4 “alleges the vales [sic] as “approximately[.}”"* Unfortunately, Appellant neglected
o qﬁote the entire values placed upon the automobiles he stole. Below are the two relevant couﬁts‘
of the indictment in their.entircty. :
Count 4
. ThatMATTHEW s. FLANDERS, onthe . dayofJuly, 2002, in the said
County of Roane, State of West Virgnian, committed the offense of “GRAND
LARCENY?”, in that MATTHEW S. FLANDERS, did unlawfully, intentionally,
knowingly and feloniously committed simple larceny of goods or chattels of the
value of one thousand dollars or more, with the intent to permanently deprive the
owner Reids Auto Sales thereof, to-wit: one (1) 1993 Ford Explorér valued at
approximately Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00); one (1) 1997 Pontiac Sunfire

valued at approximately Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00); one (1)
1997 Chevy Monte Carlo valued at approximately Five Thousand Nine Hundred

%Syl. Pt. 3, State v. Wallace, 205 W. Va. 155, 517 S.E.2d 20 (1999) (quoting Syl. Pt. 2, State
v. Miller, 197 W. Va. 588, 476 S.E.2d 535 (1996)).

*Brief, p. 10.



Dollars ($5,900.00); one (1) set of keys to a 1991 Pontiac Gand Prix; one (1) set of
keys to a 1992 Chevy Cavalier; one (1) set of keys to a 1988 Jeep Cherokee; one (1)

- st of keys to a 1988 Ford Ranger; one (1) set of keys to a 1984 Ford truck; one (1) -
set of keys to a. 1995 Dodge Neon; one (1) dealer plate #DUC2 1604; and one (1)
“dealer plate #DUC3 1604; with a grand total of Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred

- ($14,400.00) from the goods and chattels belonging to Reids Auto Sales in violation
of the West Virginia Code 61-3-13(a), against the peace and dignity of the State.*

Count 11

. That MATTHEW S. FLANDERS, on the day of July, 2002, in the said
County of Roane, State of West Virginia, committed the offense of “CONSPIRACY
TO COMMIT A FELONY™, in that MATTHEW S. FLANDERS, intentionally and
feloniously consplred with Samuel G. McClung, a juvenile M. T., and a Tuvenile R.

F., to commit a felony offense against the State of West erglma namely Grand
La;rceny as alleged in Count 4, and in pursuit of the Conspiracy, MATTHEW S.
FLANDERS did unlawfully and felonicusly commit the overt act of Grand Larceny, .
in violation of the West Vlrgmla Code 61-10-31, against the peace and dignity ofthe
State.*!

| Essentially, Appellant makes this 'non—issﬁe-app ear to be an issue by conveniently excluding

words contained in the indictment and _ﬁsing law rather .off—point which speaks to petit rather than

grand tarceny. Furthermore, Appeltant relies on a 63 year-old case, State v. Criss,” and while it may

be true that the case has not been explicitly overruled, its law has certainly been called into question

. with the advent of much more recent case law.

I_Syllabus Point 2 of Criss states: “The allegation in an indictment for grand larceny that the

- property charged to have been stolen is of ‘the approximate value of Fi.ﬂy Dollars, ($50.00)’ renders
such indictment fatally defective, on demurrer or motioh to quash.” However, Syllabus Points 4, 5,

and 6 of State v. Wallace,' supra, states:

R 3.
CuRs,

2125 W. Va. 225,23 S.E.2d 613 (1942),




4. The requirements set forth in W, Va. R. Crim. P. 7 were designed to
' eliminate technicalities in criminal pleadmg and are to be construed to secure
simplicity in procedure.

5. The West V1rg1n1a Rules of Criminal Procedure are the paramount
anthority controlhng criminal proceedings before the circuit courts of this
jurisdiction; any statutory or common-law procedural rule that conﬂlcts with these
Rules 1s presumptlvely without force or effect. :

6. An indictment is sufficient under Article IT], § 14 of the West Virginia
Constitution and W. Va. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1) ifit (1) states the elements of the offense
charged; (2) puts a defendant on fair notice of the charge against which hs or she
must defend; and (3) enables a defendant to assert an acquittal or conviction in order
to prevent being placed twice in jeopardy.

Thus, Wallace has already, without explicitly saying so, overruled Criss and any other cases

| Whi_Ch have made similér claims.
| Counts 4 an& 11 of Appellant’s in_dicftment .a:re not fatally flawed beﬁaﬁse, following ihe
Ianguage chtéined in .Syllabus Pc;int 6, !mpra, i‘; states the elémenfs of tﬁe offense charged, put
. App.eﬂ.ant on fair noticé of the charges for .which. he had to defend,_ and enabled him to assert an
acquittal or conviction in order to prevéﬁf being twice placed in jeopardy.
| Therefore, for all of the reasbns stated above, thjs Court should find that the circuit court did
not commit reversible error -bj refﬁsing to dis1ﬁiss the élleged faulty couﬁts_ of Appellant’s

indictment,




BECAUSE APPELLANT WAIVED ANY ISSUE HE MAY HAVE HAD

- REGARDING ROBERT SHAFFER, JR.’S STATEMENT, THIS COURT '.

NEED NOT DETERMINE THE EFFECT OF ANY ALLEGED ERROR.

1. The‘Standzird of Review.

“When there has been a knowing and intentional relinguishment or abandonment of aknown

right, there is no error and the inquiry as to the effect of a deviation from the rule of law need not be

determined.”

S 2. Discussion.

Appellant complams the circuit court erred by aﬂowmg the Prosecutor to read Robert Shaffer,

Jr’s handwntten s‘[a‘tenzlent34 to the jury. However before the prosecutmn moved to do 80, counsel

o for Appellant suggested 1t be done. -

: place:

[DEFENSE COUNSEL] : . Ifthis statement was already authenticated ‘by [Robert

Shaffer, Jr.] why not just have it read again into the record. _
THE COURTf' That’s what the Court is going to order. [Mr. Prosecutor,] you
can make your offer in front of the Jury. The Court is of the opinion that it’s been

sufficiently authenticated by the witness, Shaffer, Junior.*

And when the Prosecutor offered the statement as evidence, the following exchange took

._THE COURT: Is there an.obj ection?

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  No objection.

THE COURT: Without objection the Court will order admitted into ev1dence
the statement of Robert Shaffer, Jr. identified as State’s Exhibit 49.

SSyl. Pt. 8, in part, State v. Miller, 194 W. Va. 3,459 S.E2d 114 (1995).

*R. 188-89.

3R 548.

10



THE COURT: : Mr [Prosecutor] you may read this statement to the Jury but
it may not be otherw15e pubhshed to the Jury.*

Because Appellant knowingly and intentionally relinquished the vight to object to. the

Prosecutor reading Robert Shaffer, Jr.’s statement to-the jury, the circuit court committed no error,

and this Court need not determine the effect of any alleged deviation from any rule of law. -

However, should this Court -decide further examination is necessary, the State offers the
follo_wihg argument for consideration.

The circuit court g'rantod'the Prosecutor’s motion to'read Robert'Sha;ffer, J r.’s statement to
the jury via the West V1rg1n1a Rules of Evidence, Rule 803(5).

Recom’ed Recollection. A memorandum or record concerning a matter about

which a witness once had knowledge but now has insufficient recollection to enable

him or her to testify fully and accurately, shown to have been made or adopted by the

withess when the matter was fresh in the witness’ memory and to reflect that

knowledge correctly. If admitted, the memorandum or record may be read into
evidence but may not itself be received as an exhibit unless offered by an adverse

 party.
. Ioitially, Robert Shaffer, Jr. felt comfortable enough to make that infamous statement to the
police, whether he later “remembered” what he wrote on those two sheets of paper or not. He was

also originally willing to tostify-on behalf of the State, but something spooked him, or perhaps he

felt he owed someone somethlng In any case, Robert Shaffer, Jr. later refused to testlfy, and the.
circuit court held him in oontempt and locked him up.*” So Robert discussed his optmns with a

‘ _ com—appointed attorney, then decided to take the stand; and he remembered Just enough about his

- R, 549-50.
3R, 93,

1



statement to redognize his own haridwriting and mark, oh—and the faat_that he told the truth when
he vﬂrrote it* But he couldn’t be.surc_ aBout—couldn’t “remembar”—a_ny of what he had written, that
. is, while the I"awyers were aski_ng.him about his statement oal the stand,
Aacarding to the'Adju.dication 'Ordel."39 Robert Shaffar Jr. “amaounced to the Court that 1.16. _
"did not want to tesufy due to the fact that his future employment was with the [Appellant s]
mother 4% And before Shaffer Jr. eventually testified before the jury, the cu'cult court opined out
of the prasence of the_Jury regardmg the possible mt1m1dat10n of witnesses. -

- THE COURT: ['want to make a statement here on the record. Of course, I
can’t help but note the attitude of the witness, Robert Shaffer, Jr., both at the time of
the hearing this moming where he was advised about what a subpoena means and
what his duty is if he’s called as a witness and so forth, and then his attitude which

- was plainly apparent to me when he walked in the courtroom, to be advised to retum'
tomorrow.

And 've heard testimony from Samuel McClung that Shaffer, Jr. might be
- a friend, or at least an acquaintance, of both he and the defendant. Those facts,
combined with a witness who was attempting to intimidate McClung by staring
through the glass of the courtroom door here during McClung’s testimony, causes me -
SOmMe CONCErn.

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]: Who was staring, your Honor? I think Iwas
questioning at the time. '

THE COURT: Idon’t know who he was, but it was a glare more than a stare.
And I had the Sheriff run him off. I don’t know the identity of the person. He was
ayoung person. I can just tell everyone here that if witnesses are intimidated , jurors
are 1nt1m1dated that Il be dealt with harshly by the Court, and I'm not going to say
anything more.*

¥R, 534,

3_9R. 93-97.
I a1 93.

“R. 495-96,

12



B A_fter Rober_t Sehaffer, Tt’s tes'timony,' wherein .he testified both that he si gned the statement
n questlon and that he told the truth,* the circuit court held a lengthy discussion with Appellant and
the Prosecutor out31cle the purvrew of the jury concernmg the adm1ss1b1l1ty of Shaffer J r.’s

statement.

Eventually, the discussion boiled- down to Whether the document had -been
‘-‘authenticated Ult1mately, the circuit court restated what Shaffer, Jr. had already testlﬁed to: That
he s1g11ed the statement and was truthful thus authentlcatmg” the document for the court’s
purposes.** Even defense counsel seemed to acquiesee as mnch before she suggested reading the
~ statement into the record.® | | |

And so, Wlﬂ'l all their chickens in a row, the Presecutor moved to read Robert Shaffer, Jr.’s
statement mits entirety to the j jury, and thus into the recerd Appellant, when speerﬁcally asked by
the court, did not obj ect to the reading of this statement. And so the circuit court ordered it admitted
into evidence under W Va.R. Evid. 803(5)-not as an ea{hibit, nor did it publish the document in any
other manner—the ceurt only ordered it to be read to the jury —once.

Lastly, during a post—tnal rnouons hearing,* Appellant began argument for a motion for a

new tr1al One of the grounds he raised was based on the alleged improper admission of Robert

Shaffer, Jr.’s statement.*’ During this argument, Appellant admits, “I wouldn’t have a problem using

“R. 534,
| “See, e.g., 542-543.
“R. 544,
“R.548.
R, 683-703.
“R. 683-685.

13



[the statement] as impeachment and I think that’s what the prosecutor did. The problem that we

- have is using that as evidence.”‘18

I Appellant thinks the Prosecutor used the statement as ev1dence to Impeach hlS own

witness, then that certainly may be posszble under State v. Schoolcraft 2

3. Where a W1tness testifies about events which are covered in a prior
‘out-of-court statement and the witness denies making the out-of-court statement or
indicates no present recollection of its contents, then 1mpeachment by a prior -
statement is permissible.

o 4. Where the w1tness cannot recall the prior statement or denies making
it, then under W. Va. R. Evid. 613(b), extrinsic evidence as to the out-of-court
statement may be shown--that is, the out-of-court statement itself may be introduced . -

~or, if oral, through the third party to whom it was made. However, the impeached
witness must be afforded an opportunity to explain the inconsistency.™

Robert Schaffer, J . testified that the signature on the statement was his and he told the truth -

at the time he made the statement.> But, he maintained he had no present recollection of either the

events in question or the contents of the statement, therefore impeachment would have been possible

under Schooleraft and under the West Virginia Rules of Evidence, Rule 613(b), which states in

pertinent part:

(b) Extrinsic Evidence of Prior Inconsistent Statement of Witness. Extrinsic -
evidence of a prior inconsistent statement by a witness is not admissible unless the
witness is afforded an opportunity to explain or deny the same and the opposite party

- 1s afforded an opportunity to interro ga,te the witness thereon, or the interests of justice
otherW1se requlre

¥R, 685.

9183 W. Va. 579, 396 S.5.2d 760 (1990).
sugg., Syl. Pts. 3 & 4.
IR, 534,

14




If the prosecution had impééched his. own witness (which is cértainiy acceptable and often
: done), then after having done So, thé documént itseif_ could have been admitted into evidence under
“Syllabus Point Four of S&hoozcraﬁ.- That is, instead of just having read Robeit Schaffer, J's
~ statement omfe to thé jury during tesfimony, the. statement would have been. pubiished as an exhibif
and gon_e back to the jury room. But that wasn’t done. The statement was only read once to the jury
- during testimony. |

In any 'casé, this Court should find that it was not an abuse of discretioﬁ for th_e circuit court
to édmit the statement of Robert Shaffer, Ir. intd evidence uﬁder Hearsay Exception Rule 803 (5.),
Whefefn the availability of the &eclaranf is immatefiaL | |

C.  THISISNOT A BRADYISSUE, AND THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR
BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL.

1.. The Standard of Réview.

“Although the ruling of a trial couﬁ in granting or dehying amotion for a ﬁew trial is entitled
to great respect and weight, the trial court’s ruling will bf_: reversed on appeal when it is clear that the
trial court has acted under some misapbrehensio_n of the law or the evidence.”

2. biscussion. |

Appellént _assef_ts thé ciréuit co_uﬁ érred -c.lenying his motion for a new trial, based upon
defense counsel’s 'so_n.lewhai distorted vie_:v'v' of the.act-ions of the prosecutio’n fegarding fingerprint ..
~ evidence. Some factual background is necessaryl ‘t.o discuss.this issue. |

As part of the investigation of this case, attempfs were made by the investigating officers to

obtain fingerprint and palm print evidence at the scene of the crime. Having done this, the

281, Pt 1, State v. Vance, 207 W. Va. 640, 535 SE.2d 484 (2000) (intemal citations
omitted). : '

15




“investigating officers transmitted the latent lifts to the forensic laboratory of the West Virginia

Department of Public Safety, where the latent lifts were examined by Stephéﬁ C.King, alatent pn'h_ts :

examiner. Mr. King’sreport,” dated October 28, 2003, was inconclusive as related to “Matthew S. .

. Fianders”—the Appéllgnt—and éo, he requeéted anew exemplar pﬁnt card for “Flanders,” ébsewjng
that the exeinplar print card for “Flan_déré” was ‘;not suifable for this examination.” It sho_ulci be
noted that the reﬁort was made some ;cen days before trial. | |

| Ey let;ter dated November 3, 2003,5’.4 the Prosecu‘;iﬁg Aftomey in charge of the case wrote to

defense counsel and asked that she hav_e Appellant report to the Roane County Sheriff’s Departmenf

to provide ﬁngefprint an.d p.al.m print exemplars. This letter was personally delivered to defénse

counsel by an en_iployee of the prosecutor’s ofﬁc.;e.55 Defense counsel denied receipt of this leﬂ:.er,56
and.no fingerprint evidence .Was ever introduced at trial. | |
Appellant testified at trial. During cross—exafninaﬁon, the Prosecutor and Appellant had thé
following exchange: | |
[BY THE PROSECUTOR]: Okay. We\re | you ésked to provid.é additional .
_ fingerprints — - ' ' ' '
: [EY APPELLANT]:- No, sir; I was not.

Q: - —inthis case?

A I'was not approached by anybody, sent a letter or anything.

FR.117.
¥R, 112,
SR
S6R. 582.
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Okay. Have you talked to your lawyer?

Q
A Yes, Idid.
Q. - Did she ever ask you?
A No sh_'e. did not.””
The Prosecutor then had the November 3 letter described abov'e. marked as an exhibit. _Bﬁt’ :
“before the lett.er. was e;(imitted into évidence, published to 'the_ jury, or employed to cross-examine -
~Appellant, the circuit court in‘ce:rv.ened.58 A bench conference took place,. during ﬁhich the circuit
court denied the introduction of the letter and. refused to allow the Prosecutor to cross-examine the
) Witﬂeés regafding thé issue. All of this took place during_a bench conference, out 6f the heéring'of
oy o . _
It 18 against this factual backgfound fhat WCDOW address Ai)p eilaﬁt’s argument that'the circuit
| court somehow erred and that the prosecution somehow v1olated the pr1r101ples of Brady v.
' Maryland % Apparently counsel takes the position that the finding by the forensic lab that the
_ﬁngerpnnt exemplar card for Appellant was of poor quality is somehow exculpatmy. Counsel _for
.Appellant argueé, “The State Vioiateci ﬂié principles of Brady v. Maryland . . . by not informing tllle. _
Appellant[] that new fingerprints wefé needed to complete the ﬁ.nge_rprint.analysis at th.e scene.”®

It is difficult to address such an allegation, since it patently foolish. The undersignéd can find no

- cases that address such an issue. This is not surprising, given the circumstances.

*R. 581-582.

SR, 582-585.

| 5_9373 U.S. 83,83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963).
“Brief. p. 13, |
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Counsel for the Appellant then argues as follows: “At trial, the State tried to use a letter

supposedly sent to Defense Counsel, against the Appellant[].”! As noted above, this letter was

_nevet seen by the jury, a fact known to appellate counsel. Nor did the Prosecutor “indicate to the

jury” that Appellant did not cooperate with a request for new'.ﬁngerprints. Please refer to the

- exchange set forth abeve, which is the only reference in the record to this letter.

The “ﬁngerprint” issue is, frankly, a non-issue. No evictence was obtained, no fingerprint
evidence existed, and no ﬁngerprint evidence was intr'ndnced. |

Although not art_icnl-ated by appellate counsel, perhaps she claims that if fingerprint |
ex etnplars by Appellant were provided, and if" the foreneic lab determined that Appellant’s prints did
not match those from the crime scene, then they would be exculpatorj—in which case, they snonltl
have been prov1ded to counsel. Assumlng, arguendo that all of the above happened (which it did

not) Appellant still fails to present any recognizable Brady issue. In State v. Kearns®® this Court

| artlculated the Brady st_andard in this Junsdlction, holding that aproseeution that with_holds evidence

that would “tend to exculpate an accused by creating a reasonable doubt as to his guilt]]” violates
the due process rights of tne accused. |
Analyzing the inStant case in light of the foregoing, one must deterrnine. if there ‘was any
etfidence in existence that creates. arcasonable doubt as to Appellant’s guilt. The “fingerprint issue,”
according to Appeilant, seems t:0 be this—if there is no fingerprint "evidence to place the Appellant

at the scene, then this creates a reasonable doubt as to the guilt of the accused, and censequently this

6‘Brief p.13.

8yl., 210 W. Va. 167, 556 S.E.2d 812 (2001) (quoting Syl. Pt. 4, State v. Hazfeld 169
W. Va. 191, 286 S.E.2d 402 (1982))
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evidence is exculpatqry. If this is true, then the prqsecutiqn’s failure to disclose such information
vi Q.Iated Bradjz. Unfortuhately for Ap_peilaﬁt, this isjust nﬁt s0, because there was also no fingerprint
evidence of a host ;)f other people Whé both had and had not Beeri to Cain’s Veterinary Clinic.

In other words there was no fingerprint evidence of anything. In light of the overwhe]mmg
ev1dence of Appellant s guilt, proof that his ﬁngerpnnts were not found at the scene is meaningless.
There was direct testimony by aCcomplices of Appellant’s‘ guilt. To argue that lack of fingerprints
is fuel for reasonable douﬁt is ludicrous. Tﬁere is. no evidence that the fingerprint issue violates any

| B?ady standards. | |

Therefofe, for aﬂ of the reasons étated above, this Court shoul.d find that the circuit court did .

not commit reversible error by denying Appellant’s motion for 2 new trial.
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CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, this Court should affirm the judgment of the Circuit Court of
Roane County.
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